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A&'ricolt1lral Education

%549. Sbri Mahesw.r NaIk: Will the Minister of Food, Acrlcultare, c--
mDlllty Development aDd Cooperation be pleased to state:

(a) the percentage of expenditure on
..gricultural education out of the total amount set apart for education in the Third Plan period;

(b) th" proportion of pre-matl'ic students which have taken advantage of agriculture .s optional subject; and

(c) whether students trained In agricultural .bias, Diploma Holders and Graduates and Post·Graduates have been given any incentive to take to agriculture as side or full-time oceupatlon1

The DePUty MInIs&er in the MIDistry of Food, Acrlcultve, CommllDity Development aDel Cooperation (8br1
8hyam Dbar MIsra): (a) and (b).
The required information Is being collected and will be laid on the Table of the Babha as soon it becomes available.

.(c) No information i. available. This c:ancerns the Stale Governments.

Impert or FOIIIIcraIDII

2550. Shrl P. C. ~:
Sbri BhaCWllt JlIa Aud:
Sbri S. C. 8_la:
Sh11 8nboclh B ....... :
Sh11 M. L. Dwlvedl:
Sbri Ram Barkh TlIIlav:
Shri Basappa:
Shrl laclraJlt Gupta:
Shrt D. J. Nalk:
Dr. M. M. D .. :
Shri Kama Chandra MaJUck:

Will the Minister of Food, AcrIculture, CommDlllty Development anti Cooperation be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have fixed a target of 8 million tonnes of foodgrain Imports during 1987;

(b) it so. the approximatl' .mount of foodgralns to be Imported from each country during the a hove pj!rlod;
and

(e) the total foodll'llin imparb propooed to be made under the Fourth Five Year Plan and how much of them will be imported by the end of 19871

The MlDisler of stale In the MiDIstry of Food. AcrIcultuft, CommllDit,.
Development aDel Cooperation (Shrl GoviDda Menon): (a) and (b). The target for the import of foodgrains in 1967 was fixed between 8 and 9 million tonnes on the basis of assessment of requirements in Auguat/September this year. The requirements are, however, being re-assessed in the context of the latest food situation. The quantities to be imported from dI1ferent countries would depend on the availabilities of foodgrains in various countries and the terrru; on which the supplies will be made by them.

(c) The question of total foodgrains imports during the Fourth Plan period is under the consideration of the Government and is closely linked with the projections about targets of agricultural production during the period.
A quantity of about 84 lakh tonne. of foodgrains is expected to be imported from April to Deeember, 1966. The position a bout proposals for Imports for the period January to Deeember, 1967, has been indicated in reply to parts (a) and (b) above.

a-rch Centre lor Stad,.lnll' Earl-
neerIDe' aspects of Rice

2551. Sbri P. C. aorooah:
Sbrimatl RamduJori Slnba:
Sh11 Basumatarl:

Will the Minister of Food. AcrIculture, CommllDity Dnelopment and Cooperation be pleased \0 state:

(al whether GCJVernment propose to set up a national centre for research training and co-ordination of all Engtneering aspects of rice at the Indian Institute at Technolon.
Kharagpur;

(b) if so, the salient features of the propoeed centre and cost at the project; and

(e) the action taken in that regard?

